Access Service Tariff

3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

3.9 Rates and Charges

3.9.1 Carrier Common Line

	Per Originating Minute: Per Terminating Minute		\$0.008385 \$0.015193
3.9.2	Switcl		
	Trunk Charge – NRC (per trunk) Tandem Switched Transport – Termination (per Minute/Term) Tandem Switched Transport – Mileage (per Minute)		\$155.16 \$0.0000
		0-1 mile	\$0.004919
		1-25 miles	\$0.007481
		25-50 miles	\$0.015781
		50+ miles	\$0.026540
3.9.3	End Office Switching		
	A.	Local Switching	
		Per Originating Minute	\$0.008222
		Per Terminating Minute	\$0.008222
	B.	Transport Interconnection Charge Per Minute	\$0.00000
	C.	Information Surcharge Per Minute	\$0.00000
3.9.4	Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service Per Query		\$0.00310

3L Communications Missouri, LLC Regulatory Manager 116 West Walnut Street Nevada, MO 64772 Access Service Tariff

5. SPECIAL CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND CONSTRUCTION

5.1 Non-Routine Installation Charges

At the Customer's request, installation and/or maintenance may be performed outside the Company's regular business hours or in hazardous locations. In such cases, charges based on cost of the actual labor, material, or other costs incurred by or charged to the Company will apply. If installation is started during regular business hours but, at the Customer's request, extends beyond regular business hours into time periods including, but not limited to, weekends, holidays or night hours, additional charges may apply.

3L Communications Missouri, LLC Regulatory Manager 116 West Walnut Street Nevada, MO 64772 Effective: February 15, 2012

5. SPECIAL CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND CONSTRUCTION

5.2 Special Construction Charges

- A. Special construction charges may apply for services provided to the Customer by the Company. Special construction includes but is not limited to that construction undertaken:
 - (1) where facilities are not presently available, and there is no other requirement for the facilities so constructed;
 - (2) of a type other than that which the Company would normally utilize in the furnishing of its services;
 - (3) over a route other than that which the Company would normally utilize in the furnishing of its services;
 - (4) in a quantity greater than that which the Company would normally construct;
 - (5) on an expedited basis;
 - (6) on a temporary basis until permanent facilities are available;
 - (7) involving abnormal costs;
 - (8) in advance of its normal construction ; or
 - (9) when the Company furnishes a facility or service for which a rate or charge is not specified in the Company's tariff.

3L Communications Missouri, LLC Regulatory Manager 116 West Walnut Street Nevada, MO 64772

Access Service Tariff

5. SPECIAL CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND CONSTRUCTION

- 5.2 Special Construction Charges (cont'd)
 - B. Where the Company furnishes a facility or service requiring special construction, charges will be determined by the Company and may include: (1) non-recurring charges; (2) recurring charges; (3) usage charges; (4) termination liabilities; or (5) a combinations thereof.
 - C. Rates and charges for special construction shall be determined and presented to the Customer for its approval prior to the start of construction. No construction will commence until and unless the Customer accepts in writing the rates and charges as presented by the Company.

3L Communications Missouri, LLC Regulatory Manager 116 West Walnut Street Nevada, MO 64772